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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr Michael Stephens

	Scheme
	Friends Life SIPP Policy Reference No: US01609 (the Plan)

	Respondent 
	Friends Life Services Limited (Friends Life)


Subject

Mr Stephens complains that delays on the part of Friends Life in effecting a transfer have resulted in the deadline date for a preferential annuity rate guarantee to be missed. 

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons 
The complaint should be upheld against Friends Life because it had adequate time to complete the transfer before the annuity rate guarantee expired on 22 September and knew of the urgency.
DETAILED DETERMINATION
Material Facts

1. Mr Stephens and his Independent Financial Adviser (IFA) started discussing the retirement options available to him from the Plan in March 2012. His 65th birthday was 28 April.

2. The IFA asked Friends Life in March/April 2012 to supply current valuations and discharge forms for the Plan. Friends Life has conceded that it provided the IFA with a substandard administrative service dealing with some of these requests.            
3. On 18 May, Friends Life received Mr Stephens’ instructions to liquidate all his investments from Deutsche Bank, which held the Plan assets. He also requested that the proceeds should remain with Deutsche Bank until further notice.  
4. During July, the IFA continued to experience problems obtaining valuations and discharge forms for the Plan.    
5. On 7 August 2012 Mr Stephens asked Friends Life to provide him with some enhanced pension annuity quotations using criteria specified by him. 
6. He received an enhanced pension annuity quotation from Just Retirement dated 9 August 2012 showing that an assumed purchase price of £247,912 would purchase a pension of £9,469.44 pa (with an attaching spouse’s pension of 66.67%  of his pension payable on death after retirement) after £5,000 was taken as a tax free lump sum. The annuity rate used to calculation this pension was therefore (247,912 -5,000)/9,469.44 = 25.652. According to the quotation, this annuity rate would be guaranteed until 22 September 2012 if Mr Stephens applied for an annuity before 22 August.  
7. On 10 August, Mr Stephens informed Friends Life that he had decided to purchase an impaired life annuity with Just Retirement and requested the relevant annuity discharge forms.
8. Friends Life sent the forms to his IFA on 17 August. In its covering letter, Friends Life asked for the completion and return of the forms so that it could proceed with Mr Stephens’ request. The letter also said Friends Life could not promise that it would be able to purchase an annuity prior to any set quote guarantee date because of the nature of the Plan investments.     

9. Just Retirement wrote to Friends Life on 24 August 2012 sending the following documents:
· Friends Life’s “Transfer Discharge Form” duly completed;

· its “Benefit Confirmation Document”; and
· its “Transfer and Open Market Form” for completion and return with payment. 
10. The letter stated that the current annuity rate guarantee for Mr Stephens would expire on 22 September after which it could change.    

11. Friends Life says that it received this letter on 28 August and after completing preliminary checks on 6 September, instructed Deutsche Bank (in a letter sent by recorded delivery) to transfer the proceeds from the disinvestment (carried out in May) into the Plan bank account held with the Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS). Friends Life made it clear to Deutsche Bank that a closing statement would be required as proof that all funds had been transferred.
12. The IFA says that:

· in view of the continued fall in annuity rates and the poor service which he had received up to that point, he telephoned Friends Life to stress the urgency of the transfer;

· he was told by Friends Life that it could take Deutsche Bank up to ten working days to completer the transfer and there was nothing which it could do to expedite matters; and
· Deutsche Bank told him that it received Friends Life’s request on 10 September.
13. From 11 to 14 September, Mr Stephens telephoned Friends Life daily to seek updates on the progress being made with the transfer of monies from Deutsche Bank into the Plan bank account.

14. Deutsche Bank paid the transfer value in two instalments, i.e. £228,302 on 13 September and £19,584 (representing a dividend payment) on 14 September. Friends Life says that these payments were cleared in the Plan bank account on 14 and 17 September respectively and that it received the closing statement from Deutsche Bank on 17 September.

15. On 21 September, the IFA phoned Friends Life again to ask why the transfer of funds to Just Retirement had not yet taken place. Friends Life replied that it had only received all the monies on 17 September and for RBS to calculate the interest due, the funds would have to be transferred to RBS later that day. According to the IFA, Friends Life also said that:

· once RBS had performed the calculation, the monies would be returned (with interest) to it and the Plan bank account closed;

· RBS has a 48 hour turnaround time for doing this; and

· it therefore anticipated being in position to transfer the funds to Just Retirement towards the end of the following week.
16. The IFA also says that he telephoned Friends Life again on 26 September and was told essentially the same information as in the previous call.  

17. Friends Life authorised the closure of the Plan bank account on 26 September and paid the transfer value available to Mr Stephens of £253,005 to Just Retirement on 28 September. This amount was used to purchase a (gross) annuity of £9,570.72 pa (with an attaching spouse’s pension of 2/3rds member’s pension) payable from 28 September and to pay a tax free cash lump sum of £5,000. The actual annuity rate used to calculate Mr Stephens’ annuity was therefore (253,005 – 5,000)/ 9,570.72 = 25.913 which was slightly inferior to the one used to calculate the benefits shown on the quotation of 9 August 2012 of 25.562. 
18. If Friends Life had completed the transfer prior to the expiry of the guarantee on the annuity rate available up to 22 September, Mr Stephens would have received a gross pension of (253,005 – 5,000)/25.652 = £9,668.06 pa, i.e. approximately £98 pa more than he actually received.    

19. Friends Life did not uphold Mr Stephens’ complaint that poor administrative service on its part was the root cause of the annuity rate guarantee being missed. But in its complaint report, under the section entitled “Business Process Improvements/Treat Customers Fairly (TCF) Suggestions Submitted”, Friends Life wrote:

“...it seems that we didn’t escalate this urgent annuity transfer request, believing it was all within Service Level Agreement (SLA) and therefore not necessary, even though client was desperate to avoid the approaching annuity rate deadline. It was in our power to do something about this, but we didn’t.”
Summary of Mr Stephens’ position  
20. The delays in the transfer process can be wholly attributed to Friends Life’s poor administrative service. His IFA and Deutsche Bank both acted well within the timeframe required to meet the deadline of the annuity rate guarantee set by Just Retirement. 

21. The funds from Deutsche Bank were paid directly into the Plan bank account held at RBS. It was therefore unnecessary (as advised by Friends Life) for the funds to be transferred to RBS in order for them to calculate the interest payable and close the account.   
22. The benefit figures shown on the annuity quotation from Just Retirement were based on an assumed fund value of £247,912 because his IFA could not obtain a current valuation from Friends Life for Just Retirement’s use.     
23. The surrender monies from Deutsche Bank were available in the Plan bank account from 14 September onwards. Friends Life could have dealt with the transfer from that date onwards but delayed until 28 September despite having been told on the phone several times by his IFA (and him) of the rate guarantee deadline.   

Summary of Friends Life’s position  
24. It accepts that some of the earlier correspondence with Mr Stephens and his IFA was delayed and also that some information it provided concerning timescales and the physical transfer of funds to RBS in order for closing interest to be calculated was misleading.  Account closures are done electronically but the whole process of doing so including final payment does take 48 hours, as advised.

25. In recognition of any inconvenience caused by its shortcomings identified above, it offered Mr Stephens a compensation payment of £230 in full and final settlement of his complaint which he has refused.

26. It does not agree that it is entire responsible for the delays which have resulted in the deadline for the preferential annuity rate offered by Just Retirement being missed. 
27. Mr Stephens’ IFA did not chase it for the transfer forms which it sent to him in April until July. Mr Stephens indicated to Deutsche Bank in May that he only intended to leave his disinvested portfolio cash with them for a maximum of three weeks but it remained there for over three months where it was earning no more interest than it would have in the Plan bank account. Furthermore, Deutsche Bank did not send all the monies until 14 September and the closing statement until 17 September. They could not have proceeded with the final stage of the transfer without this statement. All these factors had an effect on the overall timescale which cannot be attributable to it.

28. Just Retirement’s annuity rate guarantee deadline date of 22 September 2012 fell on a Saturday. It therefore only had four working days (from 17 September) to complete its closure process and make a transfer payment to Just Retirement by 21 September 2012. Its normal timescale for the closure process from receipt of the closing statement is eight working days. It acknowledges that Mr Stephens and his IFA had been telephoning regularly to request escalation of this process during September but its ability to accommodate such requests cannot be guaranteed, depending as they do on work volumes and other existing client commitments at any given time.
29. Friends Life says that:

“…our timescales are based on best endeavours and we feel that it is unfair to be penalised on this. We will always endeavour to meet deadlines and work to get cases completed in a timely manner. Whilst we accepted there were delays, our timelines have confirmed that even without these the annuity deadline would be missed.” 
Industry Guidance
30. Association of British Insurers’ compulsory Code of Conduct on Retirement Choices  says:

“Where a product was bought through the Open Market Option, both providers must: 

· use best endeavours to ensure the product is set up within 30 days from receipt of information by the receiving provider to completion of the contract by the provider

…

Where a customer’s purchase is delayed, the provider must take steps to resolve the delay as quickly as possible and keep the customer informed.”

Conclusions

31. In my opinion, Mr Stephens’ complaint depends only upon the events which took place from 9 August 2012 onwards. Part of Friends Life’s argument is that events which occurred prior to 9 August contributed to the delay. But they did not contribute to the specific matter of the expiry date of annuity rate guarantee. That was not set until 9 August.
32. Just Retirement prepared the enhanced annuity quotation on 9 August. Mr Stephens informed Friends Life on the next day that he wished to purchase an annuity with Just Retirement instead of Friends Life. The guarantee on the annuity rate used to calculation the pension shown on the quotation of 25.652 lasted until 22 August, but was extended until 22 September because Mr Stephens had applied for the annuity before 22 August. 

33. Friends Life first knew of the deadline when it received Just Retirement’s letter on 28 August.
34. Friends Life also knew that it would take Deutsche Bank up to 10 days to transfer the money to RBS, so it knew that it needed to act quickly to meet the 30 day target set by the ABI guidance.
35. Friends Life did warn Mr Stephens’ IFA that it could not promise to purchase an annuity before any guaranteed annuity rate expired. But, knowing that there was limited time, Friends Life took seven working days before contacting Deutsche Bank. There was a further four working days after the money was received on 17 September within which 48 hours were required for RBS to calculate interest.
36. Friends Life says that it adhered to its SLA during the final stages of the transfer process and in doing so missed the deadline for the preferential annuity rate. But Mr Stephens and his IFA had made it known to Friends Life many times that they wanted the transfer to be completed before the annuity rate guarantee expired on 22 September. When Friends Life says that its normal timelines would have meant that even without delay the deadline would have been missed, it appears to be disregarding that it knew what the deadline was from the start and that with “best endeavours” it could have been met.
37. Looked at altogether, I do not think it can be said that Friends Life used its “best endeavours” as required by the compulsory ABI guidance to meet the 30 day target. If it had done so, the final stage of the transfer would have been carried out before 22 September 2012, and so Mr Stephens’ annuity with Just Retirement would have been calculated using the better annuity rate. 

38. I have considered whether Friends Life should buy an annuity representing the loss to Mr Stephens of £98 a year. However, it is such a small annual sum that I consider immediate compensation to be more practical.  Taking into account that the annuity would have been taxable, I assess the value of the lost pension to be £2,100.

39. I also consider that Mr Stephens will have inevitably suffered some inconvenience as a result of Friends Life’s failure to complete the transaction in time, for which they should pay him £200 in compensation. 
Directions   

40. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Friends Life shall pay Mr Stephens £2,300.
Tony King 

Pensions Ombudsman

11 March 2014 
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